

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**



**WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4192 OF 2024**

Between:

Kotharamannagari Shakuntala, W/o. Reddeppa, Aged about 55 years, Occ House wife, R/o. Devireddygaripalli, Basinikonda, Madanapalle Mandal, Annamayya District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri. Khaja Bee, Working as Tahasildar, Madanapalle Mandal, Annamayya District.
2. Sri.K.Kishore Kumar Reddy,B.Tech, Working as Tahasildar, Madanapalle Mandal, Annamayya District.

(Note : R 2 is impleaded as per court order dated 12.12.2025, Vide IA No-2/25 in CC No-4192 of 2024)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through her counsel SRI.MD SALEEM, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for willfully and disobedience of the orders dated 20.02.2024 passed in W.P.No.3737 of 2024;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier order of the High Court dated 18.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI.MD SALEEM, Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI. SUSHMA YAGANTI, Advocate for the Respondents Nos.1 and 2 the Court made the following

ORDER:

The 1st respondent/contemnor-Tahsildar appeared before this court today and tendered unconditional apology and submitted that she will be more diligent in the future.

In view of the said submission, the appearance of 1st respondent/contemnor is dispensed with for the time being.

Post on 21.04.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- P.VINOD KUMAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri. Khaja Bee, Working as Tahasildar, Madanapalle Mandal, Annamayya District.(By SPEED POST)
2. One CC to SRI. MD SALEEM Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI. SUSHMA YAGANTI Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:18.03.2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 21.04.2026

ORDER

CC.No.4192 of 2024

DISPENSED WITH

