



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3332]

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4192/2024

Between:

1.KOTHARAMANNAGARI SHAKUNTALA, W/O. REDDEPPA, AGED ABOUT 55 YEARS, OCC HOUSE WIFE, R/O. DEVIREDDYGARI PALLI, BASINIKONDA, MADANAPALLE MANDAL, ANNAMAYYA DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.SRI KHAJA BEE, WORKING AS TAHASILDAR, MADANAPALLE MANDAL, ANNAMAYYA DISTRICT.

2.SRI K KISHORE KUMAR REDDY B TECH, WORKING AS TAHASILDAR, MADANAPALLE MANDAL, ANNAMAYYA DISTRICT.
R 2 IS IMPEADED AS PER COURT ORDER DATED 12.12.2025,
VIDE IA NO-2/25 IN CC NO-4192 OF 2024

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to punish the Respondent under sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Court Act, 1971 for willfully and disobedience of the Orders passed by Hon'ble Court in WP No. 3737 of 2024 dated. 20.02.2024 and pass such

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to discharge the name as the Respondent from the array of respondent in the

Contempt Case No.4192 of 2024 and close the contempt case against this respondent and pass

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to implead the proposed Respondent as Respondent in CC No. 4192 Of 2024 in the interest of justice and pass s

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with my personal appearance in CC No.4192 of 2024 in WP No.3737 of 2024 and pass

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased May be pleased to recall the Non-Bailable Warrants issued against me on 18.02.2026 in CC No.4192 of 2024 in WP No.3737 of 2024 and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.MD SALEEM

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.SUSHMA YAGANTI

The Court made the following order:

This Contempt Case is filed under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 against the respondents for willful disobedience of the order dated 20.02.2024 passed by this Court in Writ Petition No.3737 of 2024.

Sri Md.Saleem, learned counsel for the petitioner, submitted that the respondent authorities have complied with the order dated 20.02.2024 passed by this Court in Writ Petition No.3737 of 2024 and no further orders are required to be passed in the Contempt Case and accordingly prayed to close the Contempt Case.

Recording the said submission, the Contempt Case is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions pending, if any in the Contempt Case, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

21.04.2026

MP

190

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

CONTEMPT CASE NO:4192 of 2024

Date: 21.04.2026

MP